

**Supreme Court No. S274943  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**

IN THE MATTER OF

N.R.,

Minor.

Los Angeles Department of Children  
and Family Services,

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

O.R.,

Objector and Appellant.

Court of Appeal No. B312001

Superior Court Nos. 20CCJP06523,  
20CCJP06523A

---

**Appellant's Reply Brief On The Merits**

---

After the Unpublished Decision by the Second District Court of  
Appeal, Division Five Filed April 29, 2022

Sean Angele Burleigh  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
State Bar No. 305449  
PO Box 1976  
Cortaro, AZ 85652-1976  
(415) 692-4784  
Attorney for Appellant Father, O.R.  
By appointment of the Supreme Court of  
California under California Appellate Project-  
Los Angeles Independent Case System

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----4

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS-----6

INTRODUCTION -----6

I. THE TERM “SUBSTANCE ABUSE” IN SECTION 300  
REFERS TO A SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER AS  
DEFINED IN THE DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL  
MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (DSM). ----- 10

    A. THE AD HOC APPROACH PROPOSED BY THE DEPARTMENT  
    WAS NOT INTENDED BY THE LEGISLATURE. UNDER THE  
    DEPARTMENT’S APPROACH, THIS QUESTION OF STATUTORY  
    INTERPRETATION WOULD BE INAPPROPRIATELY LEFT TO  
    INDIVIDUAL SOCIAL WORKERS, TRIAL COURTS AND REVIEWING  
    COURTS TO BE DETERMINED ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS. THIS  
    COURT SHOULD REJECT THE DEPARTMENT’S REQUEST TO  
    LEAVE THE TERM “SUBSTANCE ABUSE” UNDEFINED. ----- 10

    B. INSTEAD, JUVENILE COURTS AND SOCIAL WORKERS  
    SHOULD BE BOUND BY THE OBJECTIVE AND SCIENTIFICALLY  
    BASED CRITERIA IN THE DSM.----- 13

        i. *The language and structure of section 300 show the  
        Legislature intended an objective, scientifically based  
        definition of substance abuse.*----- 13

        ii. *The relevant legislative history contradicts the  
        Department’s claim that the definition of substance  
        abuse was intended to be determined on a case-by-case  
        basis.*----- 18

        iii. *Utilizing DSM criteria to define substance abuse is  
        in line with the overall purpose of the dependency code  
        not to intrude into the privacy of family life unless  
        necessary to protect a child from imminent harm.* ---- 21

    C. THE DEFINITION OF “SUBSTANCE ABUSE” NEED NOT AND  
    CANNOT FULLY ENCOMPASS THE COMPLEX QUESTIONS OF RISK  
    AND CAUSATION NECESSARY TO DETERMINE WHETHER COURT  
    INTERVENTION IS WARRANTED.----- 23

D. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED IN THE PRESENT CASE. IN ORDER TO AFFIRM, THE APPELLATE COURT UTILIZED A DEFINITION OF “SUBSTANCE ABUSE” NOT IN LINE WITH LEGISLATIVE INTENT. CONTRARY TO THE APPELLATE COURT’S HOLDING, EVIDENCE OF ONLY RECURRENT USE DOES NOT SUPPORT A FINDING OF “SUBSTANCE ABUSE” FOR THE PURPOSES OF WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE SECTION 300.-----	24
II. THE DEPARTMENT HAS THE BURDEN OF PROVING RISK TO A CHILD. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE JUDICIALLY CREATED RULE THAT PARENTAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE IS PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF TAKING JURISDICTION OVER A CHILD OF “TENDER YEARS.”-----	25
A. A FINDING OF PARENTAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE ALONE DOES NOT DETERMINE WHETHER JURISDICTION IS WARRANTED. THE DEPARTMENT CONCEDES THEY RETAIN THE EVIDENTIARY BURDEN TO PROVE THAT THE CHILD IS AT A CURRENT SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS PHYSICAL HARM. -----	26
B. EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 451, SUBDIVISION (F) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE APPELLATE COURTS TO RE-WRITE A STATUTE. FURTHER, THE NOTION THAT A FINDING OF PARENTAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE IS PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE THAT THE PARENT IS INCAPABLE OF PROVIDING ADEQUATE CARE IS NOT UNIVERSALLY ACCEPTED. -----	31
C. FINDING OF PARENTAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE DOES NOT SERVE AS “PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE” FOR THE PURPOSES OF JURISDICTION OVER A CHILD OF ANY AGE. THEREFORE, THE COURT OF APPEAL’S AFFIRMANCE OF JURISDICTION MUST BE REVERSED.-----	33
CONCLUSION -----	34
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT -----	35
PROOF OF SERVICE-----	36

## Table of Authorities

### US SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 352 .....	12
<i>US ex rel Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> (1909) 213 U.S. 366 .....	12

### CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Blanca P. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1738 .....	17
<i>In re Alexander C.</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 438 .....	21
<i>In re B.E.</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 932 .....	30
<i>In re Caden C.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 614 .....	30
<i>In re Christopher R.</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1210 .....	27
<i>In re Drake M.</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 754 .....	20, 27, 30
<i>In re G.C.</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 257 .....	29
<i>In re K.B.</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 593 .....	29
<i>In re Kadence P.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1376 .....	27
<i>In re Khalid D.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 733 .....	16
<i>In re L.C.</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 646 .....	21
<i>In re Rocco M.</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 814 .....	29
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607 .....	29
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24 .....	25

### CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Health & Safety Code § 11834.015 .....	14
Evid. Code § 451 .....	25, 31, 32
Welf. & Inst. Code § 300 .....	passim
Welf. & Inst. Code § 300.2 .....	21, 22
Welf. & Inst. Code § 355 .....	23
Welf. & Inst. Code § 355.1 .....	26, 28
Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.5 .....	30
Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.21 .....	22
Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.22 .....	22
Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.26 .....	30

OTHER

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention: Stigma Reduction	15
Johns Hopkins: Substance Use Disorder .....	14
Los Angeles DCFS Child Welfare Policy Manual .....	33
NASW Standards for Social Work Practice with Clients with Substance Use Disorders.....	15
National Cancer Institute .....	14
NIDA: What is drug Addiction .....	15
Pergolizze et al. <i>Cocæthylene: When Cocaine and Alcohol Are Taken Together</i> (2022) .....	24
<i>Seiser &amp; Kumli on California Juvenile Courts Practice and Procedure</i> (2020) .....	27
The ASAM National Practice Guideline For the Treatment of Opioid Use Disorder: 2020 Focused Update.....	14

**Supreme Court No. S274943
